Scotland, bringing ultrafast speeds and enhanced reliability to classrooms.
Our support for the Covid-19 vaccination programme continued at pace in Q4. Bringing high-speed fibre and Wi-Fi
connectivity to more than 179 vaccination centres across England and Wales is allowing clinicians to easily access
and update patients’ vaccination and medical records via secure mobile devices.
As mentioned in our Q3 trading update, we exercised our call option to purchase the remaining 30% non-controlling
interest in BT OnePhone Limited. The purchase price was determined based on independent valuations and the
transaction completed in April; post-merger integration is now well underway.

1 Adjusted (being before specific items). See glossary on page 3.
2 Adjusted (being before specific items, share of post tax profits/losses of associates and joint ventures and net non-interest related finance expense). See glossary on page 3.
3 All prior year comparatives as reported in the Q4 2019/20 results release have been restated for the changes detailed on footnote 2 on page 2.

12

Global

Fourth quarter to 31 March Full year to 31 March
2021 2020 Change 2021 2020 Change

£m £m £m % £m £m £m %
Revenue1  908  1,081  (173)  (16)  3,731  4,361  (630)  (14)
Operating costs1  752  906  (154)  (17)  3,135  3,727  (592)  (16)
EBITDA2  156  175  (19)  (11)  596  634  (38)  (6)
Depreciation & amortisation  405  479  (74)  (15)
Operating profit1  191  155  36  23

Capital expenditure  188  223  (35)  (16)
Normalised free cash flow  187  255  (68)  (27)

Revenue for the year declined by 14% due to the negative impact of Covid-19, divestments of domestic businesses
in Spain, Latin America and France, mature and legacy portfolio declines and a £28m negative impact from foreign
exchange movements. Revenue excluding divestments and foreign exchange declined by 9%.
EBITDA for the year declined by £38m reflecting the impact of divestments and a £11m negative impact from
foreign exchange movements. EBITDA, excluding divestments, foreign exchange and one-offs increased by 3%. The
negative impact of Covid-19 on revenue was more than offset by lower operating costs reflecting ongoing